ing a copy of said writ, shall to the action for the defendant (nominally the corporation by name) in his judiciary capacity.

SEC. 3. The writs to be issued under this act shall conform as near as may be to ordinary writs of attachment,

except so far as is otherwise in this act provided.

SEC. 4. From the issuing of the writ to final judgment, and satisfaction, all the provisions of law shall apply to suits commenced under this act, so far as the sum may be consistent therewith and no further.

SEC. 5. This act shall be printed immediately after the passage thereof, and when so printed shall take effect

and be in force.

Approved, July 12, 1853.

An act to provide for the appraisal of the Capitol Lands.

Chap. 107

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A. P. Clement, W. H. Gleason and R. F. Wilson, are hereby appointed commissioners to appraise the capitol lands, and shall proceed in the same manner in the discharge of their duties, as is prescribed in sections three, four and five, of chapter one hundred and twenty four of the session laws of eighteen hundred and fifty two; and the said appraisers shall be paid as provided for in section six of the aforesaid chapter, out of the respective funds to which said lands belong.

Approved, July 13, 1853.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Chap. 108 Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The sergeant-at-arms of the senate and the sergeant-at-arms of the assembly, shall each be entitled to receive three dollars for every days attendance during the session of the legislature.

SEC. 2. The sergeant at arms of each house, shall each appoint one assistant, who shall be entitled to receive two dollars and fifty cents, for each days attendance during the session of the legislature.

An Act to establish the compensation of the Seargeant-at-arms of both Houses of the Legislature, and the persons employed in their departments.

SEC. 3. The presiding officer of each house of the legislature, shall each appoint two messengers, who shall each be entitled to receive one dollar and fifty cents, for every days attendance during the session.

SEO. 4. All the foregoing persons shall perform such services as may be required by the respective houses of

the legislature to which they belong.

SEC. 5. A sum sufficient is hereby annually appropriated, to be paid out of the state treasury, upon the certificate of the presiding officer of the house to which the person entitled to it belongs.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after the first Monday of January, A. D., 1854.

Approved, July 13, 1853.

An Act authorizing certain [persons] elected to the office of Justice of the Peace, to qualify and take the oath of office. Chap. 109

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. In all cases where any persons has been or May take oath shall be duly and properly elected to the office of justice of the peace, but has failed to qualify by taking the oath of office and giving the security as provided, by and within the time prescribed by law, on account of necessary absence from the county wherein he was so elected, or on account of his being sick, the person so elected may qualify as such justice of the peace, at any time within six months from the time of his being so elected; in case the vacancy occasioned by a failure to qualify within the time by law prescribed therefor as aforesaid, shall not have been within such six months filled as by law provided, and that such persons shall in addition to the other requirements, at the time of his so taking the oath of office, take and subscribe an oath that he did not qualify within the time by law prescribed, for the reason that he was sick or absent from the said county, as herein before provided.

May enter upon his duties.

SEC. 2. The person who shall qualify as herein before provided, may thereupon enter upon the duties and exercise the functions of the office of justice of the peace, during the term for which he was elected, with the like force and effect as he might or could have done had he qualified as provided by law, had this act not been passed.

